Board of Supervisors

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Tel. No. 415-554-5184
TDD No. 415-554-5227

Legislation Introduced at Roll Call

Tuesday, November 18, 2025

Introduced by a Supervisor or the Mayor

Pursuant to Charter Section 2. 105, an Ordinance or Resolution may be introduced before the Board of
Supervisors by a Member of the Board, a Committee of the Board, or the Mayor and shall be referred to
and reported upon by an appropriate Committee of the Board.

ORDINANCES

251143

251144

251100

[Administrative Code - Appointments of Deputy Fire Chief and Fire Department
Physician]

Sponsor: Mayor

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to remove the Fire Commission’s authority to
appoint the Fire Department physician and to revise the required qualifications for one of the
Deputy Fire Chiefs. ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Rules Committee.

[Planning Code, Zoning Map - 2245 Post Street Special Use District]

Sponsors: Mahmood; Melgar and Mandelman

Ordinance amending the Planning Code and Zoning Map to establish the 2245 Post Street
Special Use District; affirming the Planning Department’s determination under the California
Environmental Quality Act; making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight
priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and making findings of public necessity,
convenience, and welfare pursuant to Planning Code, Section 302. ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY
RULE to Land Use and Transportation Committee.

[Planning Code - Landmark District Designation - Chula-Abbey Early Residential
Historic District]

Sponsor: Mandelman

Ordinance amending the Planning Code to add a new Appendix P to Article 10, Preservation of
Historical, Architectural, and Aesthetic Landmarks, to create the Chula-Abbey Early Residential
Historic District; affirming the Planning Department’s determination under the California
Environmental Quality Act; and making public necessity, convenience, and welfare findings under
Planning Code, Section 302, and findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight
priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1. (Historic Preservation Commission). ASSIGNED
UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Land Use and Transportation Committee.



251101

[Planning Code - Landmark District Designation - Alert Alley Early Residential
Historic District]

Sponsor: Mandelman

Ordinance amending the Planning Code to add a new Appendix Q to Article 10, Preservation of
Historical, Architectural, and Aesthetic Landmarks, to create the Alert Alley Early Residential
Historic District; affirming the Planning Department’s determination under the California
Environmental Quality Act; and making public necessity, convenience, and welfare findings under
Planning Code, Section 302, and findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight
priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1. (Historic Preservation Commission). ASSIGNED
UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Land Use and Transportation Committee.

RESOLUTIONS

251145

251146

[Grant Agreement - California Department of Social Services - Community Care
Expansion Preservation Projects - Anticipated Revenue of $7,431,615]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution approving an agreement between the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and
through its Department of Public Health (DPH), and the California Department of Social Services
and its third-party administrator BDO Government Services, LLC, having anticipated revenue of
$7,431,615 for a performance base period commencing on execution of the Grant Agreement
through June 30, 2029; and authorizing DPH to enter into amendments or modifications to the
agreement that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are
necessary to effectuate the purposes of the agreement or this Resolution. (Public Health
Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Lease Amendment - La Cocina, Inc. - 101 Hyde Street - Term Extension]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution authorizing the Director of Property to execute a Second Amendment to a Lease
between the City and La Cocina, Inc. related to the lease of City-owned property located at 101
Hyde Street to extend the lease for an additional five years, from January 1, 2027, for a total term
of July 9, 2019, through December 31, 2031, with no change to the annual base rent of $12,000;
make certain modifications to the Second Amendment to Lease and take certain actions in
furtherance of this Resolution, as defined herein; and to authorize the Director of Property to enter
into amendments or modifications to the lease that do not materially increase the obligations or
liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the lease or this Resolution.
(Real Estate Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.



251147

251148

251149

[Loan and Grant Agreement - 1035Vets LLC - 1035 Van Ness Avenue - 100%
Affordable Veterans Permanent Supportive Housing - Not to Exceed

$11,000,000]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution approving and authorizing a Loan and Grant Agreement in an amount not to exceed
$11,000,000 consisting of a loan in the amount of $8,000,000 for a minimum term of 55 years and
a grant in the amount of $3,000,000 with 1035Vets LLC for the purpose of rehabilitating real
property located at 1035 Van Ness Avenue (“1035 Van Ness”) into 124 units of permanent
supportive housing for veterans exiting homelessness under the Homekey+ Program administered
by the California Department of Housing and Community Development (the “Project”); adopting
findings that the Project and proposed transactions are consistent with the General Plan, and the
eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; authorizing the Mayor and the Director of
Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development (“MOHCD?”) to execute the Loan and
Grant Agreement, and make certain modifications to such agreements, as defined herein, and
take certain actions in furtherance of this Resolution, as defined herein; and authorizing the
Director of MOHCD to enter into any additions, amendments, or other modifications to the Loan
and Grant Agreement that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and
are necessary to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to
Budget and Finance Committee.

[Accept and Expend Grant - San Francisco Bay Restoration Authority Measure

AA Grant - India Basin Shoreline Park Project - $1,150,000]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a grant in the
amount of $1,150,000 from the San Francisco Bay Restoration Authority Measure AA Grant for
the India Basin Shoreline Park Project; to enter into the associated grant agreement (as required
by Section 9.118(a) that requires the continued operation of the property for public recreation for a
period of 20-years upon project completion; and to enter into modifications and amendments to
the grant agreement that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are
necessary to effectuate the purposes of the agreement or this Resolution. (Recreation and Park
Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - United States Environmental

Protection Agency - Brownfield Cleanup Grant - India Basin Shoreline Park -
$2,000,000]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution retroactively authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to accept
and expend a grant in the amount of $2,000,000 from the United States Environmental Protection
Agency for the Brownfield Cleanup Program to support environmental remediation and park
redevelopment at India Basin Shoreline Park (Project) for a term of October 1, 2025, through to
estimated end date of October 31, 2029; approving the associated grant agreement; and
authorizing the Recreation and Park Department General Manager acting in consultation with the
City Attorney to enter into modifications and amendments to the agreement that do not materially
increase the obligations or liabilities of the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of
the Project or this Resolution. (Recreation and Park Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED
to Budget and Finance Committee.



251150

251151

251152

251153

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Health Care
Services - Blue Cross of California Partnership Plan, Inc. (Anthem) - Housing

and Homelessness Incentive Program - $626,000]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant
from the California Department of Health Care Services through Blue Cross of California
Partnership Plan, Inc. (Anthem) for participation in a program, entitled, “Housing and
Homelessness Incentive Program,” in the amount of $626,000 for the period of July 1, 2024,
through June 30, 2026. (Public Health Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and
Finance Committee.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Health Care
Services - San Francisco Health Plan - Housing and Homelessness Incentive
Program - $7,658,684.63]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant
increase from the California Department of Health Care Services through San Francisco Health
Plan for participation in a program, entitled, “Housing and Homelessness Incentive Program,” in
the amount of $2,518,000 for the period of January 1, 2025, through November 1, 2026, for a total
amount of $7,658,684.63 for the total period of July 1, 2023, through November 1, 2026; and
approving the Notice of Award agreement pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118(a). (Public Health
Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention - High-Impact HIV Prevention and Surveillance Programs for Health
Departments - $12,756,614]

Sponsors: Mayor; Mandelman

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant
increase of $2,046,778 from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for participation in a
program, entitled “High-Impact HIV Prevention and Surveillance Programs for Health
Departments,” for an amount of $7,055,155 for the period of June 1, 2025, through May 31, 2026,
and a total grant amount of $12,756,614 for the period of August 1, 2024, through May 31, 2026;
approving the Grant Agreement pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118(a); and to authorize the
Director of Health to enter into amendments or modifications to the Grant Agreement that do not
materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the
purposes of the Grant Agreement or this Resolution. (Public Health Department). RECEIVED
AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - National Institutes of Health - Florida
State University - Adolescent Medicine Trials Network for HIV/AIDS

Interventions (ATN) Scientific Leadership Center - $235,358]

Sponsors: Mayor; Mandelman

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant
from the National Institutes of Health through Florida State University for participation in a
program, entitled “Adolescent Medicine Trials Network for HIV/AIDS Interventions (ATN) Scientific
Leadership Center,” for an increased amount of $62,295 for a total amount of $235,358 effective
on May 21, 2025, for the total period of January 25, 2023, through November 30, 2025. (Public
Health Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.



251154

251155

251156

251158

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Insurance -
Automobile Insurance Fraud Program - $347,069]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a
grant in the amount of $347,069 from the California Department of Insurance for the Automobile
Insurance Fraud Program, for the grant period of July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026. (District
Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Ground Lease and Loan and Grant Agreement - 835 Turk LLC - 835 Turk Street

- 100% Permanent Supportive Housing - $1 Total Ground Lease Rent - Loan Not

to Exceed $12,922,000 - Grant Not to Exceed $13,729,907]

Sponsor: Mayor

Resolution 1) approving and authorizing the Director of Property and the Department of
Homelessness and Supportive Housing (“HSH”) to enter into a Ground Lease for real property
owned by the City located at 835 Turk Street (“Property”) with 835 Turk LLC for a lease term of 55
years and total rent not to exceed $1 (“Ground Lease”) in order to rehabilitate and operate a 100%
permanent supportive housing, 106-unit multifamily rental housing development affordable to very
low-income households, plus one manager’s unit on the Property (the “Project”); 2) approving and
authorizing the Mayor and the Director of the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community
Development ("MOHCD") to enter into a Loan and Grant Agreement with 835 Turk LLC to finance
the development and rehabilitation of the Project with a) a loan in an amount not to exceed
$12,922,000 for a minimum loan term of 55 years and b) a grant in an amount not to exceed
$13,729,907 from California Department of Housing and Community Development Homekey+
funds; 3) adopting findings declaring that the Property is "exempt surplus land" pursuant to the
California Surplus Lands Act; 4) determining that the less than market rent payable under the
Ground Lease will serve a public purpose by providing affordable housing for low-income
households in need, in accordance with Section 23.30 of the Administrative Code; 5) adopting
findings that the Project and proposed transactions are consistent with the General Plan, and the
eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1(b); and 6) authorizing the Director of
Property, the Director of MOHCD, and/or the Executive Director of HSH, or their designees, to
execute and make certain modifications to such agreements, as defined herein, and take certain
actions in furtherance of this Resolution, as defined herein. RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to
Budget and Finance Committee.

[In-Home Supportive Services Provider Day - November 18, 2025]

Sponsors: Chan; Chen, Mandelman, Fielder, Walton and Melgar

Resolution declaring November 18, 2025, as In-Home Supportive Services Provider Day in the City
and County of San Francisco. REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE
REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

[Supporting the Stop Ballroom Bribery Act (S. 3191 Warren) (H.R. 6085 Garcia)]
Sponsor: Chan

Resolution supporting the passage of the Stop Ballroom Bribery Act, S.3191 authored by United
States (U.S.) Senator Elizabeth Warren and H.R. 6085 authored by U.S. Representative Robert
Garcia, to root out pay-to-play by imposing donation restrictions to projects involving public
property; and calling on local donors to return their donations. REFERRED FOR ADOPTION
WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.



MOTIONS

251136 [Appointment, Bicycle Advisory Committee - Jay Hansen]
Motion appointing Jay Hansen, term ending November 19, 2026, to the Bicycle Advisory
Committee (District 6). (Clerk of the Board). REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT
COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

251137 [Presidential Appointment, Board of Appeals - Robin Abad Ocubillo]
Motion approving/rejecting the President of the Board of Supervisors Rafael Mandelman’s
nomination of Robin Abad Ocubillo for appointment to the Board of Appeals, for a term ending
July 1, 2026. (Clerk of the Board). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Rules Committee.

REQUEST FOR HEARING

251157 [Board of Supervisors/Clerk of the Board Annual Budget Guidelines -
FY2026-2027 and FY2027-2028]
Hearing to consider the review and approval of the Budget Guidelines for the Board of
Supervisors/Clerk of the Board Annual Budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2026-2027 and FY2027-2028.
(Clerk of the Board). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

Introduced at the Request of a Department

Pursuant to Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors Section 2.7.1, Department Heads may submit
proposed legis/ation to the Clerk of the Board, in which case titles of the legisiation will be printed at the
rear of the next available agenda of the Board.

PROPOSED ORDINANCES

251099 [Planning Code - Corrections and Clarifications]
Ordinance amending the Planning Code to make various clarifying and typographical changes,
and prohibit massage establishments and massage sole practitioner uses as accessory uses to
residential uses; affirming the Planning Department’s determination under the California
Environmental Quality Act; making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight
priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and making findings of public necessity,
convenience, and welfare pursuant to Planning Code, Section 302. (Planning Commission).
ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Land Use and Transportation Committee.

251114 [Settlement of Lawsuit - Devon Anderson, Beverly L. Sweeney - $20,000,000]
Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Devon Anderson, Beverly L. Sweeney on
behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated current and former employees against the
City and County of San Francisco for up to $20,000,000; the lawsuit was filed on February 13,
2020, in United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Case No.
20-cv-01149-DMR; entitled Devon Anderson and Beverly L. Sweeney, et al. v. The City and
County of San Francisco, et al.; the lawsuit involves an employment dispute. (City Attorney).
RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

-6-



250882

251122

251123

251124

251125

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS

[Contract Amendment - Retroactive - Collections Solutions Software, Inc. -

Service and Support Agreement - Not to Exceed $ 6,919,547.85]

Resolution retroactively authorizing and approving the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector to
execute Amendment No. 4 for a service and support agreement with Collection Solutions
Software, Inc. to enable the City and County of San Francisco to collect delinquent taxes and
other debts, to extend the contract term for five years, from November 30, 2025, for a total term of
December 1, 2016, through November 30, 2030, with one option to renew for an additional five
years, increasing the contract amount by $2,453,072.85 for a total amount not to exceed
$6,919,547.85 to commence upon Board of Supervisors and Mayoral approval. (Treasurer-Tax
Collector). SUBSTITUTED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Tolling Agreement - San Mateo County District Attorney - Statutes of Limitation

- California Health and Safety Code Violations]

Resolution approving a Tolling Agreement to toll the statutes of limitation for San Mateo County
District Attorney to bring potential claims against San Francisco International Airport for California
Health and Safety Code violations. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government
Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Settlement of Unlitigated Claim - International Federation of Professional and
Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO and Marco Magallon - $229,000]
Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim filed by International Federation of
Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO (“Local 21”) and Marco Magallon
against the City and County of San Francisco for $229,000; the claim was filed on April 7, 2023;
the claim involves an employment grievance under the Memorandum of Understanding between
the City and County of San Francisco and Local 21; additional material term of the settlement is
the adjustment of Marco Magallon’s termination date. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND
ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Settlement of Unlitigated Claim - George S. Hall, Inc. - $36,742.55]

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim filed by George S. Hall, Inc. against
the City and County of San Francisco for $36,742.55; the claim was filed on April 30, 2025; the
claim involves a refund of gross receipts taxes for the 2020 to 2022 tax years; other material
terms of the settlement are that George S. Hall, Inc. shall take certain filing positions with respect
to its gross receipts and other applicable taxes for the 2023 and subsequent tax years. (City
Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Agreement Amendment - Active Networks, LLC - City Registration and Facility
Reservation System - Term Extension]

Resolution authorizing a two-year extension of the agreement amendment between the
Recreation and Park Department and Active Network, LLC for use of City recreation programs and
facility reservations for a term from December 31, 2025, from January 1, 2016, through December
31, 2027, with no change to the contract amount of $100,000 annually, and to update certain
standard contractual clauses. (Recreation and Park Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to
Budget and Finance Committee.



251126

251127

251128

251129

251130

[Mills Act Historical Property Contract - 530 Jackson Street]

Resolution approving a historical property contract between SFCA Real Estate Holdings LLC, the
owners of 530 Jackson Street, and the City and County of San Francisco, under Administrative
Code, Chapter 71; and authorizing the Planning Director and the Assessor-Recorder to execute
and record the historical property contract. (Historic Preservation Commission). RECEIVED AND
ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Mills Act Historical Property Contract - 1035 Howard Street]

Resolution approving an historical property contract between 1035 Howard LLC, the owners of
1035 Howard Street, and the City and County of San Francisco, under Administrative Code,
Chapter 71; and authorizing the Planning Director and the Assessor-Recorder to execute and
record the historical property contract. (Historic Preservation Commission). RECEIVED AND
ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Mills Act Historical Property Contract - 331 Pennsylvania Avenue]

Resolution approving a historical property contract between Nibello LLC, the owners of 331
Pennsylvania Avenue, and the City and County of San Francisco, under Administrative Code,
Chapter 71; and authorizing the Planning Director and the Assessor-Recorder to execute and
record the historical property contract. (Historic Preservation Commission). RECEIVED AND
ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Agreement Amendment - GEI Consultants, Inc. - PRO.0138.B, Engineering
Services for Dams and Reservoirs - Not to Exceed $18,000,000]

Resolution approving and authorizing the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities
Commission to execute Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. PR0O.0138.B, Engineering Services for
Dams and Reservoirs, with GEI Consultants, Inc., increasing the contract amount by $7,000,000
for a new not to exceed contract amount of $18,000,000, with no change to the contract duration,
with work starting in April 2020 and an estimated completion date of April 2031, to add design
services for the Moccasin Dam and Reservoir Long Term Improvement Project and planning and
design services to the O’'Shaughnessy Dam Outlet Works Phase Il Project under the Hetch
Hetchy Water Capital Improvement Program, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118. (Public Utilities
Commission). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Contract Amendment - Priority Healthcare Distribution, Inc. d/b/a CuraScript
Specialty Distribution - Procurement of Specialty Drugs - Not to Exceed
$98,480,168]

Resolution approving Amendment No. 1 to the agreement between the City and County of San
Francisco, acting by and through, the Department of Public Health (DPH), and Priority Healthcare
Distribution, Inc. d/b/a CuraScript Specialty Distribution, for the procurement of specialty drugs,
to extend the term by four years from November 30, 2026, for a total term of December 1, 2023,
through November 30, 2030, and to increase the amount by $89,480,168 for a total not to exceed
amount of $98,480,168; and to authorize DPH to enter into amendments or modifications to the
agreement that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are
necessary to effectuate the purposes of the agreement or this Resolution. (Public Health
Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.



251131

251132

251133

[Contract Amendment - Hyde Street Community Services, Inc. - Mental Health
Services - Not to Exceed $38,789,762]

Resolution approving Amendment No. 2 to the agreement between the City and County of San
Francisco, acting by and through, the Department of Public Health (DPH), and Hyde Street
Community Services, Inc., to provide mental health services, to extend the term by two years
from June 30, 2026, for a total term of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2028, and to increase the
amount by $11,758,765 for a total not to exceed amount of $38,789,762; and to authorize DPH to
enter into amendments or modifications to the agreement that do not materially increase the
obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the agreement
or this Resolution. (Public Health Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and
Finance Committee.

[Contract Amendment - Community Forward SF - Medical Respite and Sobering
Center - Not to Exceed $32,262,830]

Resolution approving Amendment No. 1 to the agreement between the City and County of San
Francisco, acting by and through, the Department of Public Health (DPH), and Community
Forward SF, to provide medical respite and sobering center services, to extend the term by three
years and six months from December 31, 2025, for a total term of July 1, 2024, through June 30,
2029, and to increase the amount by $22,263,326 for a total not to exceed amount of
$32,262,830; and to authorize DPH to enter into amendments or modifications to the agreement
that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to
effectuate the purposes of the agreement or this Resolution. (Public Health Department).
RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and Finance Committee.

[Contract Amendment - Bayview Hunters Point Foundation - Mental Health and
Substance Abuse Services - Not to Exceed $25,611,719]

Resolution approving Amendment No. 5 to the agreement between the City and County of San
Francisco, acting by and through, the Department of Public Health (DPH), and Bayview Hunters
Point Foundation, to provide mental health and substance abuse services, to extend the term by
18 months from December 31, 2026, for a total term of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2028, and
to increase the amount by $7,531,723 for a total not to exceed amount of $25,611,719; and to
authorize DPH to enter into amendments or modifications to the agreement that do not materially
increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of
the agreement or this Resolution. (Public Health Department). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to
Budget and Finance Committee.



Clerk to Act — November 18, 2025
Regular Board Meeting Minutes for October 7, 2025 were approved.

Requests Granted
None

In Memoriam

Mary Kaye Engardio - Entire Board

Reginald Cummings - Supervisor Shamann Walton
Alice Wong - Supervisor Bilal Mahmood




